Rule 2118 Form 2 35SBCH

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company Number
Amber Dudes Liumuted 02912747
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff Distnct 252 0f 2013
Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insen name(s)and  ‘We (a) Roger Hale of PnicewaterhouseCoopers LLP, One Kingsway, Carcdiff, CF10 3PW and Robert Hunt

address(es) of
edmums () of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More Londen Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

(b} Insert name and address having been appomted admumstrators of (b) Amber Dudes Limited
of registered office of
company
on {c) 30 August 2013 by (d) Howard Wetter

(c) Insert date of
appointment
:0) Insert name of apphicant /

appomtor hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed L C e
Joint Adminustrator

Dated =+ f\-—«gqgi’ 2o le

Contact Details:

Hugh Rothwell

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but of you do, 1t wall help Co o3 PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, 151 4JP

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact imnformation that you give will be visible

Tel 0113 289 4165

1o searchers of the public record
DX Number DX Exchange 0113 289 4000
“
20 you have completed and signed tus form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies ai.
“ \\\ “ \\ \“ “ apanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
*A3F965LC"
A1d 26/08/2014 #251

COMPANIES HOUSE



Amber Dudes Limited — in Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Cardiff District Registry
Case No. 252 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ final progress report for the
period from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014

27 August 2014

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street
Leeds, LS1 4JP
Email: hugh j.rothwell@uk.pwe.com
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4165
Facsimile: +44 (0) 113 289 4460

When telephoming please ask for Hugh Rotinvell

wunw pwe.co.uk/amberdudes




Contents

Section Pages
1 The Jomnt Administrators’ progress report 1-4
2 Statutory and other information 5
3 Administrators’ receipts and payments account 6
4 Expenses incurred in the period 7

Analysis of the Admimistrators’ time costs and Category 2 8-10

5 disbursements
] Pre admunistration costs 1

The following abbreviations are used in this report

“the Company” Amber Dudes Limted

“the Adnumstrators” or “we” Roger Gareth Hale and Robert Nicholas Lewis
“the Bank” or “the secured creditor” HSBC

“PwC” PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

“IA86~ The Insolvency Act 1986

“Sch B1 LA86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
“IR86" The Insolvency Rules 1986

Amber Dudes Limited — 1 admpmstrahon
Joint Admistrators’ final progress report for the period from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

We write to provide creditors with details of the progress of the adminstration of Amber Dudes Limited
(“the Company”) 1n the period following the Administrators’ last report dated 27 March 2014. This 1s the
final progress report pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (*IR867).

The Administrators are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2.47(1)(a) to (d)
IR86, which is included 1n Section 2.

There have been insufficient asset reahisations to provide any funds for unsecured creditors.

Details of the steps taken during the Administration, the assets realised, and the outcomes for creditors are
set out below

Overview of the Administration

The Administrators circulated their proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admumstration to all
creditors on 17 October 2013 These were approved by creditors, without medification. Full background
information was provided with our proposals and is not repeated here for the purpose of this report.
However, 1n summary, the Company operated as a wholesaler and distnbuter of fashion clothing and
accessortes, operating from freehold premises in Newport. Immediately following our appointment a sale of
the business and assets of the Company (excluding the two freehold properties and book debts) ecompleted
to Bedroom Athleties Lamited for a total consideration of £120,000.

The proposals and previous progress report are still available to view at www.pwe.co.uk/amberdudes. A
hard copy can also be obtained by ecalling Hugh Rothwell on 0113 289 4165, or emailing
hugh.rothwell@uk.pwe.com.

Asset realisations

Total realisahons 1n the administration are summarised 1n the following table A more detailed receipts and
payments account 1s set out in Section 3

£
Goodwill 39,103
Customer contracts 39,100
Intellectual property nghts 13,000
Warehouse stock 12,700
Equpment 10,305
Information Technology 5,790
Business Records 1
Deposits 1
Sale of business and assets 120,000
Book debts/cash in hand 15,071
Book debts subject to invoice finaneing 3,150
Freehold properties 497,000
VAT refund 7,279
Rates refund 3,988
Terminal loss relief claim 8,126
Refunds (other) 1,000
Total 652,464

Amber Dudes Limuted - in edrmmistration
Jomt Admustrators’ final progress report for the perwod from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014 1




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Freehold properties

The Company owned two freehold properties, an office (Clampett House) and two adjoiming warehouses
(23 & 24 Leeway Industrial Estate)

Bedroom Athletics Lamited remained 1n the properties until 28 February 2014, under a short term lease,
Although this did not generate funds for the Admimstration it significantly reduced the costs that can be
mcwrred when holding an empty property.

Edward Symmons were engaged as our agents to market and sell the properties following our appointment.

A number of offers were received on both properties and offers were accepted at the end of November 2013
from two separate parties

The sale of units 23 & 24 Leeway Industnal Estate completed on 3 March 2014 for total consideration of
£217,000 The purchaser was Starburst (UK) Limited.

The sale of Clampett House completed on 19 April 2014 for a total consideration of £280,000 The
purchaser was Nanopharm Limited,

Tax claim

The Administrators pursued a termunal loss claim for the Company An amount of £8,126 has been
recovered

VAT refund
The Company has received a refund of £7,279 39 in relation to a refund of pre-appointment VAT

Rates refund

Refunds of £3,988 36 were received by the Company in relation to a hustone business rates charging error
The work leading to this refund was carried out by our agent’s, Exacta Plc.

Other refunds
A refund of £1,000.00 was recerved from Pitney Bowes 1n relat:on to a balance on a closed account.
Statutory matters
Dunng the period of this report, we have also been dealing with the statutory requrements of an
administration appointment Section 5 provides more detall on these matters, which include the
submission of quarterly VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs, the preparation of this report and also
dealing wath corporation tax matters
Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the Admimstration for the period from 1 March 2014 to 27
August 2014 is set out 1n Sechon 3 of this report.

Expenses statement

A statement of expenses incurred 1n the period of this report 1s included in Section 4.

Amber Dudes Lrmited - in admmstration
Jomt Adrumstrators’ final progress report for the pertod from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014 2




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Administrators’ remuneration

The following information is included 1n Section 5, covering the period of this report:

=  An analysis of the time spent in dealing with matters arsing in the Administration,
* Anarrative explaimng the key tasks and issues falling under each category of work,
e A summary of our policy for charging and recovering disbursements, and

s A summary of other professional firms worlang on this case during the pertod

The secured creditor fixed our remuneration on a time costs basis on 4 December 2013
Pre-administration costs

Our pre-admimstration costs have been approved by the secured creditor and we have been reimbursed, in
full Information regarding the payment of these costs can be found at Section 6 of this report

Creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights 1n relation to the Administrators’ remuneration, can be found online at the
followang address

http //www caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
administrators-fees-final pdf

Alternatively, a copy can be obtained free of charge by telephoning Hugh Rothwell on 0113 289 4165
Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors
The Bank’s lending to the Company as at the date of administration was in the region of £1.29million and
was secured by a debenture dated 20 September 2002. This secunty gives the Bank fixed and floating
charges over all the Company’s assets. The Bank confirmed that due to the release of a bond the
outstanding bank debt was actually £1.263milhon.
In this period, the Bank has received £490,145.83 in distributions
The secured creditor has not been repaid their lending in full

Preferential creditors (mainly employees)
Preferental claims relate to arrears of wages, subject to statutory limits, and unpaid holiday pay The
successful transfer of the business included the transfer of employment of all employees to the purchaser
Therefore, the Transfer of Undertakings (Protectton of Employment) Regulations apply and no preferential
crechtor claims have been recerved or were anticipated.

Unsecured creditors

In this case the prescribed part does not apply because the floanng charge registered aganst the Company
was created before 15 September 2003

Unsecured credstors will not recerve any funds from the Administration

Amber Dudes Limuted ~ m admimistrahion
Jownt Admmustrators’ final progress repert for the period from : March 2014 to 27 August 2014




1 The Joint Administrators’ progress report

Ending the Administration

We have achieved objective (b) achteving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration). All assets have been
realised and funds distributed, therefore it is appropriate to bring the Administration to an end. Form
2.35B, Notice of move from administration to dissolution, was filed with the Registrar of Companies on 27
Aungust 2014 in accordance with Paragraph 84 (1) Sch. B1 IA86. Following registration of the Notice, the
Company will be diesolved three months later.

Discharge
Inawordanoemtharesoluhunofthesecuredaedﬁortheﬁdmmmﬁammshaﬂbed:schargedﬁomliabmty

pursuant to Paragraph 68(1) schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respact of any action of theirs as
Administrators when their appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect.

Should you have any further quenes, please do rot hesitate to contact my colleague, Hugh Rothwell, on
0113 289 4165.

L. G

Amber Dudes Limited — in Administration

Roger Gareth Hale and Robert Nicholus Lewsis have been appointed as joint adnunistrators of the Company to manage its oqffairs,
business and property as its agents. Both are Beensed i the United Kingdom to act as msolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountrints i Englond and Wales.

The jotnt edmunistrators are Data Controllers qf personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1008. PricmwaterhouseCoopers
LLP will act as Data Proeessor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to ther
admmistration.

Amber Dudes Limited ~ in edministration
Jomt Admanistrators” final progress report for the period from 1 Mareh 2014 to 27 August 2014 4




2  Statutory and other information

Court details for the administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff
Distnct Registry , Court Case 252 of 2013

Full name: Amber Dudes Limited
Trading name: Amber Dudes Limited
| Registered number: 02912747
Registered address: Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4.JP
Company directors: Howard Wetter
Company secretary: HSJ Accountants LLP
Shareholdings held by the directors and 100%
secretary:
Date of the administration appointment: 30 August 2013

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Roger Gareth Hale, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW

Robert Nicholas Lewis, PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW

Appointer’s { applicant’s name and
address:

Howard Wetter, Clampett House, Hazel Dnive, Celtic
Springs Business Park, Newport

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Objective (b): achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely
if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n
admimstration)

Division of the Administrators’
responsihilities:

In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1 IA86, dunng
the period for which the Admimstration 1s1n foree,
any act requured or authorised under any enactment
to be done by an administrator may be done by any
one or more persons holding the office of
admunustrator from time to time and all powers,
discretions and functions shall be exercised jointly
and severally

Proposed end of the Administration

Dissolution

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Nl

Estimated values of the prescribed part and
the company’s net property

Not appheable Prescribed part prowvisions will not
apply as the floating charge was created prior to 15
September 2003

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section 176A
(5) IAB6:

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
apphes to this admirustration and the proceedings are
main proceedings

Amber Dudes Limited — m adrmumstration

Jomnt Adnmumistrators’ final progress report for the perwod from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014




3 Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Amber Dudes Linited
{ln Administration)
Administraters' abstracy 8¢ veceipts and payments
Director's Period frem Peried from Tetal from
Satement of 20AUEEII 203 te sMarch 2044 io 30 Augnsi 201y to
Affairs 24 Pehruary 5044 37 Angust 201y a7 Anguat soM
x [ [ [
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
Book debis subjeet to invaice Banreing 315000 A150 00
39.10 ) 0O Ooodwill 3910300 Moy oo
£2 101 0O IPR/basmess records/contracts 53151 0O 42101 00
Frechold property 8O0 00 v oV
91.204.00 500,150.00 39L154.00
COSTS OF REALISATIONS /PAYMINTS
Agepts fres (post oppoiniment) {12.841.51) (12.851.51)
Iasnranee {1.48: 28) (187 56) (1,818 82)
Legal fees and exponses (913 no) {7.580 17} B30z 17)
Mansgement charges - {3t 50} {31850)
Omiee Holder's disbursemsents (432 97} (373 04) (a23.41)
Otfice Holders bes {33,027 ou)® (75.383 00) (108,413 00)
Secarnty - (25 00) {23 00}
Uubtes . {a5373) “iary
VAT irrecovemble . L 184.48) 12,184 46}
{35443.63) (wo.370.97) (136.304.80)
DISTRIBUTIONSTO FIXED CHAROE CREIMTORS - {455.230.40} (433,238 40
BALANCE OF FIXED CHA ROE FUNDS 3536037 (mm.gﬂ 600
FLOATING CHARGF REALISATIONS
18 670 00 Dok debts r4, 004 L2 L4004 17
Cazhnheod 157 00 57 00
5790 b0 17/ deposit 7% U0 - 5,701 oo
10 305 vO Ptactasd Machinery 10,305.00 - 10,303 00
120y 0Q Slee ks gnd Work in progress 13 00,00 - 12,700 00
Pre appototment VAT refiond . 747919 73793¢
Termunal locs rebefchaim 8226 83 Ba28 By
Rates rehmd 398036 3.580.36
Refands (otber) » 000 00 1,000.00
33867 12 20,394 58 A4 281070
COST OF REALIEATION / PAYMENT S
Agenl b (pee ) (199 96} (199 90)
Ageals ke (pre sppomitment) {1,500.00} - {1.200 00}
Bank charges (37 47) {157 78) (193 23)
Legal disbutsemienls (83.00) - {83 ou)
Lagnl kes (pre appoiniment) (6,543.00) - (6.563 oa)
Ofice Hobders bes (pre-appoimtment ) Oz 727 73) Orrar 73}
Office Hobder's kex {post appointment) {6,971 00 {6,971 00}
Statutory advertising {r3.37) . (78.37)
Storage cosis (579 34} (7:643) {1.3;
(2844209} (914 18) (2935527
DISTRIBUYIONS TO PREFERENT| AL CREDITORS
Distribstion to prefereniml crediders . - -
DISTRIBUTIONS TO FLOATING CHARGE CRELM FORS
Destridy L red cred, - (34 908 42} (34 906 43)
BALANCE OF FLOATING CHARGE FUNDS 15,434.08 9,480.40 on.00
UNSECURED CREDITORA
(189 528 0O) Trade creditors - -
VAT Acconnt (e 031 g2) 10 031 92 -
Balapce held on high nterest aceount 59.234.4% (M)_ 000
*Correcion 10 48 allocsbon crror in provlows report
Amber Dudes Limited - in adnuristrahon
Jomt Admrmstrators’ final progress report for the pertod from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014




PIOZ Jsnbny £z 0] $T0Z YOy 1 wof pousd ayy 40f Lioda ssaaboud jouyf siompasumupy nop
HOYDUSINUDE Ul — PaUAT SepTF AUV

S U011035 UL PI|(RIIP SB 2IEP 0F PIIINDUL $350D ] 10} 3y} sjuasatdar [enase ayf, :1 910N

- L 9Pt og) 67196 zz'S6b'0F

- (ELESH) eL ek - satyl|un
- (o¥ 95%) og 60§ 09 gbz $1802 afel0ig
- (00°52) 00'52 - A3lInaag
- (bo £LE) g2 So 94 LOE STUDWASINYSIP SIAP[OY 12010
- (00°ggtS L) ob £eE1b 09 ¥S50°vE (1 230U 995) 593} S12P[OY OO
- (oS 818) 05-gIt - sa.iey2 Juawaieuey
- (Lr685°'L) LT PSTE oo SEbP sasuad xa pue s99j [edaq
- (zg g£8'1) o5 /gt 9z 15¥°1 JauRINSU|
- (gL LST) f4L LST - saflaeyd jueg
- (xS 155'21) 16 15821 - SUAWASINGSIP PUE 533 s1uady
F 3 F 3

poLrad sji) Y10z ArBnaqaj gz
sasuadxo predupn wi pred sesuadxy pourad styy ui paaanauj | e sesasuadxa predupn

pouad Fununodde xe) 21y} Jo pua
18 vonisod s Auedwio) 3y} ue puadap v 353y} 58 ‘UCIIBIISUTIUPE Y} Jo asuadxa UB Se Passe]d aq PINOd Jey} saTN[Iqel] xe) [enuatod Aue sepnjoxe os[e 1] "tuawAed
a10jaq sjuaunsnipe 0y 199(qns aq Avw pue pasteulj 3q 0 14 21w 95y poued 9y Joj predun pur painour sssuadxa Sy} Jo IBWIISS UR sapLacid Juswaieys ayL

MO[3q umoys st b1oz 1snEny Lz puB FTOZ IR T UIMII] SIOJRIISTUIWPE SB SN AQ palinout sasuadxs jo Juawaiels v

popiad a1 ur paLmout sasuadxy

14




g F10Z 3snbny L2 @) F10T PRy T wouf pouad ag Jof odas ssauboud sicrpusunupy julor
UOQDOENNIPD U} - PAIULT SIpTY] Jaquey

$1500 2INFO[D 10J PARIVYD A[NUONIPPR (1M OOO'TF 19Y) JOJIPALD PIINIIS ) {im PIoIBe udaq sRY ],
poyad snoasad wy powedas Jou aum jo sanoy 6 sopnpaul ssueydwod pus L10yny8ig,

00 Sz1 00 STt 00 561 00'S6T 0o 562 00 6£8 00 6€€ €103 13g03a0 10 1s0d

00 Sor1 00 Sot 00 §51 00°SET 00°Stz 00'SgT 00 Sgr £707 12q0190 10 32d

100y 1ad R3ea 100 3B1uy) 1mR1INY

[po6oz | [cossesir | [chars ] ( 1904

[zé¥ns | {og'¥Eo'vl ]| [o6PPE ) [ ProE £ionzqa 9% ju premso] yyBnoig|

[fve6r | foresees | [es-iss } [s67 £z'501 $6'ot 1808 06'gt 00'91 058 [[¥1os wasp 1 wog pojiad 3y %0J (901
89 Sit 0% 909 or'E - St o - 66 1 - - - s31npadoad unsopig
¥g ggs Sig1g'6 So'eS - 0g ot a0 € otz §6°81 - - LYARXeL| L
60 oor ST 616 St i 001 S1oz oS 11 o8 &L ooz oS b 001 sousydwiod pus L1oimeig| g
61 ot1 ob'ggt't zo'th G60 Sg 4T S6'0 ThH1 S60 - - Ameean pusw Sujianodoy| S
z6 151 oS L& ot - ogo oS o - - B . s1oypexy| ¥
1891 Secho'g SL98 - b i ok o 6z - 00 L 0g1 Tiessy|E
g€ PSz CerSr's Szroz - S9 € oo'd org - oS b - sronpad paandagle
zg 691 00'PES osg - So¢ - St - - - Sutuneiqd § Aareng|t

F) J
fAns Lpanoy wor 3wy sinoy wio |, [RiIBII95 NEPOSFY  WpRossy JeBwnwpg aafeumely Joldaaig Jauueg yoamadjsee Jo yoadsy
afuraay 101UIR Aojuag

1oz 1wniny Lz 0] polaad 3y} 10) 51800 2wt jo sjsijeuy

WOIBAIF[U] WPR U} - P W|] #IpNY JAqUY

md

o

SIUIUIISINGSIP Z A108318) pue §)509 W} SIOJRIISIUTUIPY JO SISA[Buy  ©



5  Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and Category 2
disbursements

Explanation of work undertaken

Earher n this report and in our previous correspondence with creditors, we provided details on our strategy,
progress to date and additional matters ansing 1n the Admimstration Earlier in this Section, we have
mcluded a table showing our time costs for the period, by grade of staff and area of work. This shows time
costs of £39,333.40 The key elements of which are explamned further below.

Area of work Work undertaken in the period includes:
Strategy & Planmng ¢ Case progression meetings
Accounting and treasury e Periodic bank reconailiations
e  Payment of costs
e Account postings for realisahons recerved
Statutory and comphance » Appowntee and Manager Reviews
s  Progress report preparation
e Insurance
e  Other statutory and comphance matters such as bonding
Assets » __ Dealing with book debts and HIF position
Creditor enquires e Creditor correspondence
Tax/VAT/Pensions/Employees ¢ Prepanng, drafting and submithing quarterly VAT returns
+ Final VAT return and annual adjustment
e Preparing and drafting the corporation tax return
¢ __Reclaiming terminal loss relief and other refunds due
Property * Engaging and haising wath agents
»  Discussions surrounding the offers and marketing process
* _ Sale documents
Hourly charge-out rates

The charge-out rates apphcable to this case during the perod are set out below Time 1s charged to the
Admmimistration in units of not greater than six minutes.

( Administrators’ | Administrators’
Grade staff to 30 Sept| staff from 1 Oct
2013 £/hour 2013 £/hour
Partner 285 339
Director 285 339
Semor Manager 235 205
Manager 235 295
Senior Assomate - quahfied 155 195
Semor Associate - unqualified [ 155 195
Associate 105 125
Support staff 105 125

Specralist departments within our firm (such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions} may charge a small
number of hours if and when we require their expert advice Such specialists’ rates do vary but the figures
above provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretartal staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of ttme charged. Each grade of staff is allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work undertaken by cashiers, support and
secretanal staff is charged for separately and 1s not included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other
members of staff

Amber Dudes Lirmited — m admimstratton
Jomt Admimustrators’ progress report for the pertod from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014 10




5  Analysis of Administrators’ time costs and Category 2
disbursements

Disbursements

The table below shows the approved pohey for charging the different categories of expenses, together with

the costs incurred in the period.

Category| Policy £
1 All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are recharged at cost 4504
2 Photocopying - At 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to o
creditors and other bulk copying
Mileage - At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per 20.2
3 mule (over 2,000¢c) 24
Total for the period 65.28
Brought forward total 760.13
‘Fotal disbursements 825.41
Legal and other professional firms
The following table hists the professional firms instructed on thus case
Fees paid in
. . Name of firm / . "
Service provided | rganisation Reason selected Basis of fees this pen&c;
Legal advice
regarding the sale of | Morgan Cole Solicitors | Expertise Time costs 7,589.00
the properties
Property consultancy | ES Group Experhse Time costs 10,905 00
Utlity agents GMS Cost Fixed by meter 450 00
30% of
Rates refund Exacta Expertise reahisations 1,196 51
recovered

Amber Dudes Limited - m admmsiration
Jomt Adrmmstrators’ progress report for the pertod from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014

10




6 Pre administration costs

We incurred the costs detaled below prior to our appointment, but with a view to the Company entering
admmstrahon It was proposed that the unpaid costs be paid as an expense of the admimstration Such
payments have been approved by the secured creditor These have been paid.

Paid amount (£)
Fees charged by us 12,727 75
Expenses incurred by us -
Legal fees- Morgan Cole LLP 6,503.00
Legal disbursements - Morgan Cole LLP 85 00
Agents fees- Edward Symmons 1,200.00
Agents dishbursements — Edward Symmons 199 96
Total 20,573-75

The tasks undertaken included.

e Complieted the final sale negotiations in anticipation of the appointment of administrators

s Statutory planning work 1n relation to our appointment as joint administrators, including internal

compliance.

= All necessary steps to be able to give the statutory confirmanon that the objective of the

Administraton was reasonably likely to be achieved.

Amber Dudes Limited — m admunstraton
Jomt Admrmstrators’ progress report for the period from 1 March 2014 to 27 August 2014

1




